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ing district may adopt a schedule of fees established by the
state board of health from information gathered by it relative
to the costs of nursing service.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Collection of fees. The county
board or the nursing district, as the case may be, shall set up
a procedure for the collection of these fees and may assign the
duty of collection to the public health nursing service.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] VFees paid into county revenue
fund. Fees so collected in any county shall be paid into the
revenue fund of the county and shall be used for such purposes
as the county board determines after giving due consideration
to the total needs of the public health nursing service. Fees s0
collected in any nursing district shall be paid to the special
nursing fund of the nursing district and used for the purposes

_of carrying out the program of public health nursing therein.

Approved April 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 457—S8. F. No. 1239

An act relating to the state board of electricity; inereasing
the examination and license fees for master elecirician, jour-
neyman electrician and limited electrician; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1958, Section 326.26, Subdivisions 2, 8 and 4,
and Section 826.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.26, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Qualifications. An applicant for a master
electrician’s license shall furnish written evidence that he is
a graduate of a four-year electrical course of an accredited
university or college; or that he is a graduate of an electrical
trade school approved by the state board of electricity and has
had at least three years of practical experience in electrical
work; or that he has had at least five years of experience in
planning, laying out, supervising, or installing wiring, appa-
ratus, or equipment for electric light, heat, and power; and
shall pay an examination fee of $10.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.26, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Journeymen _electricians. An applicant for
a journeyman electrician’s license shall furnish evidence, in
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writing, that he has had at least four years experience in wir-
ing for, installing, and repairing electrical apparatus and
equipment for light, heat, and power; and shall pay an exam-
ination fee of 5.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 826.26, Sub-
division 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Limited electricians. An applicant for a
limited electrician’s license shall furnish evidence, in writing,
that he has had at least two years experience in some special
class of electrical work; and shall pay an examination fee of
$5. Such special class of electrical work shall be specified on
hig license.

Sec. 4, Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 826.27, is
amended to read:

326.27 Additional fees. Every applicant for a master
electrician’s license who passes the examination shall pay an
additional fee of $25 before such license is issued, which fee
shall keep his license in force for one year; and shall pay a
renewal fee of $25 each year. Every applicant for a journey-
man electrician’s license who passes the examination shall pay
an additional fee of §§ before such license ig issued, which fee
shall keep his license in force for one year; and shall pay a
renewal fee of 9 each year. Every applicant for a limited
electrician’s license who passes the examination shall pay an
additional fee of 88 before such license is issued, which shall
keep his license in force for one year; and shall pay a renewal
fee of $2 a year.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect on June 1, 1955,
Approved April 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 458—S. F. No. 1357

An act relating to the payment of oulstanding waterworks
bonds tn certain cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958,
Section 442.09, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 442.09,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Board of municipal works, estimates. On or
before the second Monday in August of each year the secretary



